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About the Survey

The purpose of the survey was to measure change in awareness of and interest
in the various energy efficiency brands in Connecticut since 2012. The 2013
study is a follow up survey to a baseline survey conducted in August, 2012.

The follow up survey was conducted from September 9-29, 2013 with 400
Connecticut residents 18 years of age or older.

The baseline and follow up surveys employed the same methodologies. Both
utilized dual frame random digit dial samples. For both studies, the data were
weighted by phone type to account for overlap of landline and cell phone
samples, and to match the sample phone type to that of the population.

= Baseline: n=263 landline respondents and n=137 cell phone
= Follow Up: n=284 landline respondents and n=116 cell phone).

Both surveys have a margin of error of plus or minus 5%, with a 95%
confidence interval.
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Key Findings
=  Awareness of and interest in energy efficiency and renewable programs has
changed little since August 2012 when a baseline survey was conducted

= Approximately half of Connecticut residents are aware of energy efficiency programs

and one-fifth to one-quarter are aware of renewables programs (changes between
2012 and 2013 are small and not statistically significant)

= Of those who are aware of renewables program, more are “very familiar” compared to
2012

= Asin 2012, more Connecticut residents are aware of programs that target
improved energy efficiency of their homes than of renewable programs

= Residents are equally interested in learning more about both types of programs

= When asked to describe the help provided by energy efficiency programs, more

residents mention energy audits in 2013 than in 2012 and fewer mentioned
home weatherization.
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Key Findings (2)

= Compared to 2012, more residents mentioned rebates, financing and tax
incentives in 2013 when asked to describe the help provided for people wanting
to make use of renewable energy sources. Rebates were mentioned more

frequently than either financing or tax credits. (Due to small sample sizes, these
differences were not statistically significant).

= Those who are aware of the programs have difficulty naming the organizations
offering the programs - only half can do so. Among those who can, most say it is
their utility.

= Self-reported participation in energy efficiency and renewables programs remains
the same in 2013.

= Approximately one in five report participating in these programs both years.

= Slightly over half of Connecticut residents are “somewhat” or “very” interested in
learning more about energy efficiency or renewables programs. This is
unchanged from 2012.
= Reasons for being interested in these programs are also unchanged from 2012.

Saving money is a leading reason for both programs though helping the environment

is mentioned more frequently when talking about renewables.
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Key Findings (3)

= |Information seeking behavior has not changed since 2012.

= Approximately one-third of residents in both years have ever attempted to find
information on how to save energy or renewables.

= @General internet searches remain the leading source of information both in terms of
where people have gone for energy efficiency information and where they would go for
trustworthy information in the future.

= 5% of respondents mentioned they had gone to CTEnergyinfo.com in 2013. None
mentioned the website in 2012.

=  Connecticut residents are no more likely to have read or heard about energy
efficiency or renewables in 2013 than they were in 2012 in the past month
= 16% in both years

= Connecticut residents are not more aware of how to save energy or renewable
energy today than they were three months ago.

= Three quarters say they are not more aware
= This is the same result as 2012
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Key Findings (4)

=  Familiarity with the different organizations and agencies that provide energy
efficiency assistance is low. Likewise, few have visited the websites associated
with these groups or called the Wise Use number.

=  Awareness of “Energize Connecticut” remains low but is significantly higher than
in 2012. In 2013, 8% report being “very” or “somewhat” familiar compared to 4%
in 2012.

= There are few group differences in awareness of and interest in energy efficiency
and renewable programs. Those that exist are as we might expect:

= Better educated residents, middle aged to older adults, home owners, and
past participants are more aware of programs

= Previous participants and middle aged adults are most interested in
programs

= Better educated and middle aged Connecticut residents are more likely to
have participated in programs and sought out information on energy
efficiency
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Are you aware of any programs in Connecticut that help people (save energy by making their
homes more energy efficient/make use of renewable energy sources to meet their home energy
needs)?

50%
Energy Efficiency
Programs
56%
24%
Renewables
20% Hm Sept 2013
mAug 2012
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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(Ask if aware of programs)
How familiar are you with these programs?

m Not at all familiar  ® Not too familiar B Somewhat familiar ~ ®Very familiar

Energy Efficiency Programs Renewables
100%
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -
O% L T T
Aug 2012 Sept 2013 Aug 2012 Sept 2013
(n=224) (n=201) (n=79) (n=95)

* Statistically different from 2012 at .05 level
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(Multiple responses accepted)

Energy Audits/ Home Inspections

Insulation/weatherization/windows

Light bulbs discounts/CFLs

Rebates General

Rebates/incentives/financial assistance for solar or alt. energy measures
More efficient appliances

Programs (general)

Programs for balanced billing/reduced rates/low income assistance
Rebates/incentives/financial assistance for efficient HVAC

Tax benefits

Home energy kits (i.e. aerators, pipe wrap, etc)

Appliance recycling programs

Programs for load control/off peak usage
Rebates/incentives/financial assistance for efficient hot water heaters
(No - cannot describe)

(Other)

(Don’t know/Refused)
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(Ask if aware of programs) Can you describe the type of help these programs offer to people who
want to save energy by making their homes more energy efficient?

I % m Sept 2013 (n=201)
| B Aug 2012 (n=224)

0% 20% 40% 60%

* Statistically different from 2012 at .05 level Q2




want to make use of renewable energy sources?
(Multiple responses accepted)

Rebates

Financing

Solar power/panels (general)

Tax incentives

Saving energy and money (general)
Information/Advice/Evaluation

Renewable energy programs (general)

Opportunity to purchase electricity generated by renewable
sources

Recycling programs
Other

Don't know
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(Ask if aware of programs) Can you describe the type of help these programs offer to people who
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9%
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%
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2 3% B Sept 2013 (n=91)
. mAug 2012 (n=78)
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(Ask if aware of programs)

100% - B Aug 2012 (n=224)
B Sept 2013 (n=201)
80% A
o/
60% 539,
40% A
20% -
0% -

Energy Efficiency Programs
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Can you name organizations that might offer programs to help people (save energy by making
their homes more energy efficient/make use of renewable energy sources)?

mAug 2012 (n=79)
H Sept 2013 (n=95)

37%

34%

Renewables




(Results shown for those who can name organizations)

Can you name organizations that might offer programs to help people save energy by making their homes
more energy efficient?

. 91%
ueicies | °:

Community renewal team '5;)%

5%
other | 109

State government H%7%

CT Energy Efficiency Fund [l 37

CT Clean Energy Fund ' 23%0

Federal government 32/5%
Energize Connecticut IO%/(? W September 2013 (n=123)

) W August 2012 (n=141)
Clean Energy Finance and Investment Authority - CEFIA Ioi%ﬁ’

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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(Results shown for those who can name organizations)
Can you name organizations that might offer programs to help people make use of renewable energy

sources?
(Multiple responses accepted)

utities |y :o:;
Federal government m 14%

CT Clean Energy Fund O? 12%

State government m 16%

Private solar industry/retailers/installers ‘7%12%

. . O
CT Energy Efficiency Fund 330@
Clean Energy Finance and Investment Authority - CEFIA .0‘9%
° B Sept 2013 (n=43)
Other 2% - m Aug 2012 (n=39)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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How interested are you in learning more about programs that could help you (save energy by
making your home more energy efficient/make use of renewable energy sources)?

Hm Not at all interested ® Not too interested B Somewhat interested mVery interested

Energy Efficiency Programs Renewables

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0% -
Aug 2012 Sept 2013 Aug 2012 Sept 2013
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(Ask if very/somewhat interested)

Why would you say YOU are interested in making your home more efficient?
(Multiple responses accepted)

e 61%
Save money and help the environment _2320/%%
Preserve/help the environment/be more efficient -40/107%

Make home more comfortable 52?2%
. . . 29
General interest/seems like a good idea 1%
Increase value of home H(@%
5%
il rS% m Sept 2013 (n=200)
9 B Aug 2012 (n=224
Don’'t know/Refused 2:;2/0 g ( )

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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(Ask if very/somewhat interested)

Why would you say YOU are interested in using renewable energy?
(Multiple responses accepted)

TN 38%
. . 35%
Preserve/help the environment/be more efficient 30%

Save money and help the environment 2% 27%
Make home more comfortable r3% K
General interest/seems like a good idea ‘er%
Increase value of home . gz//‘;
Other '2(2% m Sept 2013 (n=218)

mAug 2012 (n=244)

’ 4%
Don’'t know/Refused h 10%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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100% A

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Resources to help you save energy in your home and make use of renewable

Have you ever attempted to find out
what resources are available to help
you save energy in your home or
make use of renewable energy?

B Aug 2012 100%
m Sept 2013
80%
60%
[0)
31% 32% 40%

20%

0%

Yes
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(If yes) Have you looked for this type of
information in the past month?

mAug 2012 (n=124)
m Sept 2013 (n=130)

17%

14%

Yes
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(Ask if looked for information in the past month)

Where did you go for information?
(Multiple responses accepted)

General on-line search/Google/The internet

0,
Utilities 28%

14%

Educational/non-profit institutions %
(0]

Local government

4%

State government generally 79
(0]

CTEnergylnfo.com S 59

m Sept 2013 (n=20)

17% mAug 2012 (n=18
Other T ug (n )

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%  30% 35% 40%  45%
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(Multiple responses accepted)

General online search/Google/The Internet
Utilities
Friend/neighbor/coworker

State government website/generally

If you wanted to learn what resources are available to help you save energy in your home or
make use of renewable energy, where would you go for TRUSTWORTHY information?

40%
14%

-
L o

Local government/agency website 2%%
Call/contact a contractor, supplier, or other trade professional %%
Newspaper/magazines/other print media rlg/o%
call 211/info line [} 3%
Non-profit/educational or community organization ﬂ) 5%
Home shows/other community events %32
The library || 3%
Review site/Consumer Reports/other independent resource 1%)%
Federal/national government, agency, website H%IS%
Would not look for that information/don’t care .Oof’%
Clean Energy Finance and Investment Authority - CEFIA .001/"%
o B Sept 2013
Go to a retail location (i.e. Home Depot)/talk to a salesman n 1%/
0
y mAug 2012
0
Other £ 20,
Don't know/Refused it e— 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

. . 0 50%
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In the past month, have you read or heard anything about the resources that are
available to help you save energy in your home or make use of renewable energy?

mAug 2012 mSept 2013
100% A

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% - 16% 16%

0%
Yes
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Compared to three months ago, are you more aware today about resources to save energy or
use renewable energy, or not?
(If more aware) Would you say you are much more aware or somewhat more aware?

m Not more B Somewhat more B Much more

Sept 2013 14% 6%

Aug 2012 15% 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How familiar are you with
Energize Connecticut?

m Not at all familiar m Not too familiar B Somewhat familiar m Very familiar

Sept 2013 15% 6%

0%
Aug 2012 13% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How familiar are you with:

Community based programs such as Connecticut Neighbor to
Connecticut Clean Energy Communities Neighbor Energy Challenge
100% A

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Aug 2012 Sept 2013 Aug 2012 Sept 2013
m Not at all familiar B Somewhat familiar m Not too familiar m Very familiar
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How familiar are you with:

Connecticut Clean Connecticut Energy Clean Energy Finance and
Energy Fund Efficiency Fund Investment Authority (CEFIA)
100% -
80% A
60%
40% A
20% -
O% T T T T T
Aug 2012 Sept 2013 Aug 2012 Sept 2013 Aug 2012 Sept 2013
m Not at all familiar B Somewhat familiar m Not too familiar | Very familiar
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Have you ever...
(Based on all respondents, including those who are unaware)

W Aug 2012 m Aug 2012 W Aug 2012

m Sept 2013 m Sept 2013) m Sept 2013
40% -
20%

4% 6%
O% __J_\ ’—L—\
Visited the website Visited the website Called the toll-free number 877-
Energize Connecticut.com CTEnergylnfo.com WISE-USE
Q178B,
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Have you ever participated in a program to save energy at your home or one
that helps you make use of renewable energy?

20%

Yes

21%

B Sept 2013
mAug 2012

0% 20% 40%
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(Ask if participated in a program)

The “Home Energy Solutions” program
Other/general renewable energy program
Other/general home audit/energy kit program

Program through utility (unspecific)

Incentives and rebates for high efficiency furnaces and boilers, air
conditioners, hot water heaters, appliances and insulation

Retail products available through stores and online
Done independently/not sponsored by a program
Photovoltaic system purchase or lease program

Done through other state

Recycling

Balanced billing/reduced rate/other discounted billing
A program for limited-income homeowners or renters
Other

Don’t know/Refused
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In which program did you participate?

H Sept 2013 (n=81)
B Aug 2012 (n=84)
9%
7%

19%
12% 0

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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